

No. 16-1498

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SACRED GROUND LEGAL SERVICES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
JACK WARREN FIANDER  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
SACRED GROUND LEGAL SERVICES  
5808A Summitview Ave. #97  
Yakima, WA 98908  
(509) 961-0096  
towtnuklaw@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Washington State Constitution expressly states that motor vehicle fuel excise tax revenues are to be used exclusively for the maintenance of public roads. The Yakama Treaty guaranteed that the Yakama Nation would not be charged for the maintenance of public roads.....	3
B. Accepting the arguments of the State and the United States which place Yakama Indians on the same basis as all State citizens would render their treaty right meaningless.....	10
C. The State should be estopped from repeatedly relitigating the applicability of taxes on Yakama’s use of public roads and should be bound by its own contrary statements in previous cases in this Court.....	11
D. Petitioner State of Washington’s and the United States’ arguments that affirming the Washington Supreme Court will create an enormous loophole or result in the widespread transport of tax exempt fuel to other States is unfounded.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. Equitable principles disfavor Courts extri- cating litigants from problems created by themselves.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	12
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	18
<i>Connors v. Tanoma Min. Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Cougar Den Inc. v. Washington State Depart- ment of Licensing</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 55 (2017).....	12, 15
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 873 F. Supp. 404 (E.D. Wash. 1994) .....	1, 12
<i>Goodman Oil Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 136 Idaho 53, 28 P.3d 996 (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1129 (2002).....	20
<i>Ecology v. Yakima Reservation Irrigation Dis- trict</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 257 (1993).....	19
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) .....	6
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	6
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....	23
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	6
<i>Marty Indian School Board v. South Dakota</i> , 824 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Moe v. Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	13, 15
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1980) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	20
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	9, 23
<i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Association v. United States District Court</i> , 573 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Mount Adams Furniture (In Re Greene)</i> , 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Seufert Brothers Company v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919) .....	11
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	10, 16, 22
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	11
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) .....	16
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	1, 6
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wilbur</i> , 674 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 21
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Col- ville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) ...	13, 14, 15, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Washington Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	11
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp.</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 108 (2006) .....	9, 13
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Constitution,	
Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	6, 16
Washington State Constitution,	
Art. 2, §40 .....	4, 14
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
4 U.S.C. §104 .....	19
25 C.F.R. §170 (2004) .....	18
Act of May 26, 1928, Public Law 520, 25 U.S.C. §318(a) .....	18
Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act, 18 U.S.C. §§2341, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
RCW 82.08.865 .....	19
RCW 82.12.865 .....	19
RCW 82.38.010 .....	21
RCW 82.38.020(18) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RCW 82.38.080 .....	21
RCW 82.38.180 .....	21
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 (23 U.S.C. Chapter 2) .....	18
Washington Administrative Code §458-20-126(3)(e).....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1854) (U.S. Govt. Printing Office).....	5
J. Adams, <i>The Law of Equity</i> (1881).....	23
<i>Official Proceedings of the Council in the Walla Walla Valley, June 9 &amp; 11, 1855</i> .....	7
Treaty With the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (1859).....	18
<i>Tribal Transportation Planning Guide for Wash- ington State</i> , Washington State Department of Transportation (2009) .....	4
<i>Walla Walla to Seattle Historic Wagon Roads</i> (2014).....	5
